## DECLARATION ON THE ADOPTION OF THE IMPLEMENTATION FRAMEWORK OF THE ASEAN FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT ON MULTIMODAL TRANSPORT

WE, the Transport Ministers of Brunei Darussalam, the Kingdom of Cambodia, the Republic of Indonesia, the Lao People's Democratic Republic, Malaysia, the Republic of the Union of Myanmar, the Republic of the Philippines, the Republic of Singapore, the Kingdom of Thailand and the Socialist Republic of Viet Nam, on the occasion of the 25<sup>th</sup> ASEAN Transport Ministers Meeting;

**RECALLING** the ASEAN Leaders' commitment, made at the 27<sup>th</sup> ASEAN Summit on 21 November 2015 in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, to intensify ASEAN economic cooperation to create a deeply integrated and highly cohesive regional economy as well as a competitive, innovative and dynamic community that sustains high economic growth and robust productivity while enhancing connectivity and sectoral cooperation; and the ASEAN Leaders' Kuala Lumpur Declaration on ASEAN 2025: Forging Ahead Together adopted at the 27<sup>th</sup> ASEAN Summit;

**RECALLING** the endorsement by the 27<sup>th</sup> ASEAN Summit of the ASEAN Transport Strategic Plan 2016-2025, which serves as a guiding regional policy document towards greater connectivity, efficiency, integration, safety and sustainability of ASEAN transport to strengthen ASEAN's competitiveness and foster regional inclusive growth and development;

**RECALLING** the Master Plan on ASEAN Connectivity 2025 adopted by the ASEAN Leaders at the 28<sup>th</sup> and 29<sup>th</sup> ASEAN Summits held on 6-7 September 2016 in Vientiane, Lao PDR;

**AFFIRMING** the strategic goal to establish an integrated, efficient and globally competitive logistics and multimodal transportation system, for seamless movement of cargos within and beyond ASEAN, as laid down in the ASEAN Transport Strategic Plan 2016-2025 / Kuala Lumpur Transport Strategic Plan (KLTSP) adopted at the 21st ASEAN Transport Ministers' (ATM) Meeting on 5 November 2015 in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia;

**RECOGNISING** the task to achieve the milestone under KLTSP to adopt the Implementation Framework of ASEAN Framework Agreement on Multimodal Transport and its Action Plan by 2019;

**RECOGNISING** that international multimodal transport is one means of facilitating the expansion of international trade among the ASEAN Member States as well as between an ASEAN Member State and the third countries;

**RECOGNISING** the efforts of ASEAN in realising implementation of international multimodal transport in the region with the signing of the ASEAN Framework Agreement on Multimodal Transport (AFAMT) and its progressive ratification by ASEAN Member States;

**DESIRING** to facilitate and enhance multimodal transport operation in ASEAN and to implement streamlined and integrated multimodal transport, logistics and supply chain through the implementation of AFAMT;

## DO HEREBY:

1. **ADOPT** the Implementation Framework of AFAMT, including its Regional Action Plan, which charts out the key activities, implementation mechanism and timeline for the realisation of AFAMT.

2. **TASK** the ASEAN Transit Transport Coordinating Board through the ASEAN Transport Facilitation Working Group to oversee the overall coordination and implementation of the Implementation Framework of AFAMT and to report the progress of its implementation on a regular basis.

**ADOPTED** in **Ha Noi, Viet Nam** on **Fourteenth** Day of **November** in the Year **Two Thousand and Nineteen**, in a single original copy in the English Language.

\*\*\*\*\*